(5) Expected to be issued by Gray Escrow, Inc., on November 16, 2018, and to be assumed by Gray at closing of Raycom transaction

Sources & Uses and
Pro Forma Capitalization

Pro Forma Capitalization

($ in Millions)

Sources of Funds Uses of Funds

Gray Cash $359 Cash and Stock to Raycom Equityholders and Debtholders

   $3,713

Raycom Cash  121 Estimated Fees & Expenses   85

After-tax Divestiture Proceeds 234 Acquisition of KDLT   33

Interim Free Cash Flow Through Acq. Close 121 Acquisition of KYOU and WUPV   17

Incremental Term Loan B 1,400

New Senior Notes due 2027 750
New Gray Preferred Stock 650

New Gray Common Equity  (1) 213

Total Sources $3,848 Total Uses $3,848
(1)  Based on 11.500 million incremental shares issued at Gray’s stock price of $18.50 per share as of November 6, 2018

($ in Millions) Gray Raycom Gray + Raycom Pro Forma
As of  Cum. Multiple As of  Cum. Multiple Transaction As of  Cum. Multiple

6/30/18A of OCF (1) 6/30/18A of OCF (1) Adjustments 6/30/18PF of OCF (2)

Cash $511 $121 ($480) $151

New $200 Million Revolver Due Nov 2023 -   -   -

Gray Term Loan B Due Feb 2024 (L+225) (3) $632 1.8x -   $632
Raycom Term Loan A Due Jan 2023 -   $289 ($289) -
Raycom Term Loan B Due Aug 2024 -   596 (596) -
Incremental Term Loan B Due Nov 2025 (L+250)(4) -   -   1,400 1,400 2.7x

Total First Lien Debt $632 1.8x $884 2.5x $2,032 2.7x
Net First Lien Debt $121 0.4x $764 2.2x $1,881 2.5x

Gray Notes Due Oct 2024 (5.125%) 525   3.4x -   525
Gray Notes Due Jul 2026 (5.875%) 700   5.4x -   700
New Senior Notes due May 2027 (7.000%)(5) -   -   750 750
Raycom Fixed Rate Loan Due 2032 -   1,649   (1,649)   -
Total Unsecured Debt $1,225 5.4x $1,649 7.1x $1,975 5.3x

Total Debt $1,857 5.4x $2,534 7.1x $4,007 5.3x
Net Debt $1,346 3.9x $2,413 6.8x $3,856 5.1x

New Gray Preferred Stock -   -   650   650
Raycom Preferred Stock Series H -   168   (168)   -
Raycom Preferred Stock Series G -   50   (50)   -

$344 $355
$754

Note: Pro forma for pending station acquisition of KDLT (NBC) in Sioux Falls, SD for $32.5 million announced on 5/1/18

[…]

Other OCF Adjustments2 7.3 9.3 2.4 7.5 2.5   6.0   4.3 5.9 5.1

Total Adjusted Broadcast OCF $621.5 $723.0 $605.8 $308.1 $294.5 $327.3 $709.4 $638.6 $674.0

Raycom Synergies 80.0   80.0   80.0   40.0   40.0   40.0   80.00   80.0   80.0

Operating Cash Flow $701.5 $803.0 $685.8 $348.2 $334.5 $367.3 $789.4 $718.6 $754.0

1 Includes adjustments to remove one-time revenues of $3 million from T-Mobile in 2016PF and $32.3 million and $1.2 million of Spectrum auction and Drewry settlement proceeds, respectively, in 2017PF per Raycom management
2 Other Adjustments include adjustments for pension-related expenses and payments, non-cash stock-based compensation and synergies for prior deals

24

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Gray and
Gray Raycom Raycom

Gray Gray Combined Raycom Raycom Combined Combined
As Reported Other Historical As Reported Other Historical Historical Divestiture Pro Forma

Basis Transactions Basis Basis Transactions Adjustments Basis Basis Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

Net income 39,301 $   25,901 $   65,202 $   29,345 $   (48,192) $   305 $   (18,542) $   46,660 $   9,371 $   9,140 $   65,171 $
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to
  Free Cash Flow:

Depreciation 36,712   15,344   52,056   34,500   (812)   -   33,688   85,744   (1,495)   -   84,249
Amortization of intangible assets 11,982   7,279   19,261   52,929   95,964   -   148,893   168,154   (8,671)   -   159,483
Non-cash stock based compensation 4,020   -   4,020   1,544   -   -   1,544   5,564   -   -   5,564
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets, net 80   1,656   1,736   10,987   (10,987)   -   -   1,736   -   -   1,736
Miscellaneous income, net (1) 974   5,832   6,806   (244)   16,041   -   15,797   22,603   (963)   -   21,640
Interest expense 74,411   22,186   96,597   166,235   2,914   -   169,149   265,746   (25,601)   (14,984)   225,161
Loss from early extinguishment of debt -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Income tax (benefit) expense 26,448   (4,057)   22,391   11,576   (17,182)   195   (5,411)   16,980   -   5,844   22,824
Amortization of program broadcast rights 14,960   6,839   21,799   22,131   210   -   22,341   44,140   (1,744)   -   42,396
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 26   -   26   -   -   -   -   26   -   -   26
Network compensation revenue recognized -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Payments for program broadcast rights (14,576)   (6,839)   (21,415)   (22,720)   (1,466)   -   (24,186)   (45,601)   2,218   -   (43,383)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock based compensation (1) 31,190   -   31,190   34,157   -   -   34,157   65,347   -   -   65,347

Other (Raycom and Sioux Falls) -   -   -   -   (46)   -   (46)   (46)   (1,581)   6,723   5,096
Other (Gray's prior deals) -   475   475   -   -   -   -   475   -   -   475
Synergies (Gray's prior Deals) -   26,863   26,863   -   -   -   -   26,863   -   -   26,863

Broadcast Cash Flow (Excluding Raycom Synergies) (1) 225,528   101,479   327,007   340,440   36,444   500   377,384   704,391   (28,466)   6,723   682,648
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock based compensation (1) (31,190)   -   (31,190)   (34,157)   -   -   (34,157)   (65,347)   -   -   (65,347)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses (1) 194,338   101,479   295,817   306,283   36,444   500   343,227   639,044   (28,466)   6,723   617,301
Raycom Synergies -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   80,000   80,000
Pension (income) expense (1) 3,130   -   3,130   -   -   -   -   3,130   -   -   3,130
Contributions to pension plans (5,421)   -   (5,421)   -   -   -   -   (5,421)   -   -   (5,421)
Other -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other (Deal Costs) -   6,488   6,488   -   -   -   -   6,488   -   -   6,488

Operating Cash Flow as Defined in Senior Credit Facility 192,047   107,967   300,014   306,283   36,444   500   343,227   643,241   (28,466)   86,723   701,498
Interest expense (74,411)   (22,186)   (96,597)   (166,235)   (2,914)   -   (169,149)   (265,746)   25,601   14,984   (225,161)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 3,194   -   3,194   -   -   -   -   3,194   (144)   9,596   12,646
Net amortization of original issue (premium) discount

on senior notes (863)   -   (863)   2,482   -   -   2,482   1,619   -   (2,482)   (863)
Preferred dividends -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (52,000)   (52,000)
Purchase of property and equipment (24,222)   (2,778)   (27,000)   (26,780)   -   -   (26,780)   (53,780)   -   -   (53,780)
Reimbursements of property and equipment purchases -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (1,761)   (3,239)   (5,000)   (6,300)   -   -   (6,300)   (11,300)   -   -   (11,300)

Free Cash Flow 93,984 $   79,764 $   173,748 $   109,450 $   33,530 $   500 $   143,480 $   317,228 $   (3,009) $   56,821 $   371,040 $

(1) Amounts in certain periods have been adjusted to give effect to the adoption of ASU 2017-07 related to the classification of pension expense.

Gray Television, Inc.
Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands)

25

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Gray and
Gray Raycom Raycom

Gray Gray Combined Raycom Raycom Combined Combined
As Reported Other Historical As Reported Other Historical Historical Divestiture Pro Forma

Basis Transactions Basis Basis Transactions Adjustments Basis Basis Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

Net income 62,273 $   43,250 $   105,523 $   94,630 $   (38,922) $   (1,525) $   54,183 $   159,706 $   (3,372) $   777 $   157,111 $
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to
  Free Cash Flow:

Depreciation 45,923   5,906   51,829   35,100   (732)   -   34,368   86,197   (2,761)   -   83,436
Amortization of intangible assets 16,596   1,308   17,904   16,781   99,196   -   115,977   133,881   (4,620)   -   129,261
Non-cash stock based compensation 5,101   -   5,101   2,239   -   -   2,239   7,340   -   -   7,340
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets, net 329   266   595   (5,537)   5,537   -   -   595   -   -   595
Miscellaneous income, net (1) (610)   894   284   (1,109)   491   -   (618)   (334)   (811)   -   (1,145)
Interest expense 97,236   5,118   102,354   172,746   (27,189)   -   145,557   247,911   (21,393)   ( 1,273)   225,245
Loss from early extinguishment of debt 31,987   -   31,987   -   -   -   -   31,987   -   -   31,987
Income tax (benefit) expense 43,418   (1,193)   42,225   50,953   (18,039)   (975)   31,939   74,164   -   496   74,660
Amortization of program broadcast rights 19,001   2,348   21,349   21,073   183   -   21,256   42,605   (1,934)   -   40,671
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 29   -   29   -   -   -   -   29   -   -   29
Network compensation revenue recognized -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Payments for program broadcast rights (18,786)   (2,348)   (21,134)   (21,733)   (477)   -   (22,210)   (43,344)   2,057   -   (41,287)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding  -

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and -
non-cash stock based compensation (1) 36,441   -   36,441   37,182   -   -   37,182   73,623   -   -   73,623

Other (Raycom and Sioux Falls) -   -   -   -   (1,220)   -   (1,220)   (1,220)   (2,367)   6,723   3,136
Other (Gray's prior deals) -   (1,766)   (1,766)   -   -   -   -   (1,766)   -   -   (1,766)
Synergies (Gray's prior Deals) -   8,293   8,293   -   -   -   -   8,293   -   -   8,293

Broadcast Cash Flow (Excluding Raycom Synergies) (1) 338,938   62,076   401,014   402,325   18,828   (2,500)   418,653   819,667   (35,201)   6,723   791,189
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock based compensation (1) (36,441)   -   (36,441)   (37,182)   -   -   (37,182)   (73,623)   -   -   (73,623)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses (1) 302,497   62,076   364,573   365,143   18,828   (2,500)   381,471   746,044   (35,201)   6,723   717,566
Raycom Synergies -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   80,000   80,000
Pension (income) expense (1) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Contributions to pension plans (3,048)   -   (3,048)   -   -   -   (3,048)   -   -   (3,048)
Other -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other (Deal Costs) -   8,442   8,442   -   -   -   -   8,442   -   -   8,442

Operating Cash Flow as Defined in Senior Credit Facility 299,449   70,518   369,967   365,143   18,828   (2,500)   381,471   751,438   (35,201)   86,723   802,960
Interest expense (97,236)   (5,118)   (102,354)   (172,746)   27,189   -   (145,557)   (247,911)   21,393   1,273   (225,245)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 4,884   -   4,884   -   -   -   -   4,884   (107)   7,869   12,646
Net amortization of original issue (premium) discount

on senior notes (779)   -   (779)   2,770   -   -   2,770   1,991   -   (2,770)   (779)
Preferred dividends -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (52,000)   (52,000)
Purchase of property and equipment (43,604)   -   (43,604)   (26,169)   -   -   (26,169)   (69,773)   -   -   (69,773)
Reimbursements of property and equipment purchases -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (14,588)   -   (14,588)   (51,500)   -   -   (51,500)   (66,088)   -   -   (66,088)

Free Cash Flow 148,126 $   65,400 $   213,526 $   117,498 $   46,017 $   (2,500) $   161,015 $   374,541 $   (13,915) $   41,095 $   401,721 $

(1) Amounts in certain periods have been adjusted to give effect to the adoption of ASU 2017-07 related to the classification of pension expense.

Gray Television, Inc.
Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands)

26

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Gray and
Gray Raycom Raycom

Gray Gray Combined Raycom Raycom Combined Combined
As Reported Other Historical As Reported Other Historical Historical Divestiture Pro Forma

Basis Transactions Basis Basis Transactions Adjustments Basis Basis Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

Net income 261,952 $   (1,819) $   260,133 $   49,814 $   335,043 $   (18,967) $   365,890 $   626,023 $   (7,345) $   (15,139) $   603,539 $
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to
  Free Cash Flow:

Depreciation 51,973   737   52,710   36,434   (483)   -   35,951   88,661   (3,632)   -   85,029
Amortization of intangible assets 25,072   26   25,098   3,227   100,167   -   103,394   128,492   (4,422)   -   124,070
Non-cash stock based compensation 8,304   -   8,304   5,416   -   5,416   13,720   -   -   13,720
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets, net (74,200)   (50)   (74,250)   (58,363)   58,363   -   -   (74,250)   (1)   -   (74,251)
Miscellaneous income, net (1) (657)   (9)   (666)   1,013   (27,389)   -   (26,376)   (27,042)   (597)   -   (27,639)
Interest expense 95,259   740   95,999   176,811   (59,107)   -   117,704   213,703   (13,107)   24,818   225,414
Loss from early extinguishment of debt 2,851   -   2,851   -   2,552   -   2,552   5,403   -   -   5,403
Income tax (benefit) expense (68,674)   (286)   (68,960)   97,764   (361,684)   (12,126)   (276,046)   (345,006)   (16)   (9,679)   (354,701)
Amortization of program broadcast rights 21,033   263   21,296   20,538   199   -   20,737   42,033   (1,918)   -   40,115
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 16   -   16   -   -   -   16   -   -   16
Network compensation revenue recognized -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Payments for program broadcast rights (21,055)   (263)   (21,318)   (20,510)   (263)   -   (20,773)   (42,091)   1,993   -   (40,098)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock based compensation (1) 27,182   -   27,182   39,081   -   (1,900)   37,181   64,363   -   -   64,363

Other (Raycom and Sioux Falls) -   -   -   -   (337)   (337)   (337)   (2,232)   6,723   4,154
Other (Gray's prior deals) -   2,170   2,170   -   -   -   -   2,170   -   -   2,170
Synergies (Gray's prior Deals) -   862   862   -   -   -   -   862   -   -   862

Broadcast Cash Flow (Excluding Raycom Synergies) (1) 329,056   2,371   331,427   351,225   47,061   (32,993)   365,293   696,720   (31,277)   6,723   672,166
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock based compensation (1) (27,182)   -   (27,182)   (39,081)   -   1,900   (37,181)   (64,363)   -   -   (64,363)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses (1) 301,874   2,371   304,245   312,144   47,061   (31,093)   328,112   632,357   (31,277)   6,723   607,803
Raycom Synergies -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   80,000   80,000
Pension (income) expense (1) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Contributions to pension plans (3,124)   -   (3,124)   -   -   -   -   (3,124)   -   -   (3,124)
Other -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other (Deal Costs) -   1,136   1,136   -   -   -   -   1,136   -   -   1,136

Operating Cash Flow as Defined in Senior Credit Facility 298,750   3,507   302,257   312,144   47,061   (31,093)   328,112   630,369   (31,277)   86,723   685,815
Interest expense (95,259)   (740)   (95,999)   (176,811)   59,107   -   (117,704)   (213,703)   13,107   (24,818)   (225,414)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 4,624   -   4,624   -   -   -   -   4,624   (161)   8,183   12,646
Net amortization of original issue (premium) discount

on senior notes (610)   -   (610)   4,606   -   -   4,606   3,996   -   (4,606)   (610)
Preferred dividends -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (52,000)   (52,000)
Purchase of property and equipment (34,516)   -   (34,516)   (22,852)   -   -   (22,852)   (57,368)   -   -   (57,368)
Reimbursements of property and equipment purchases -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (1,984)   -   (1,984)   (61,700)   -   -   (61,700)   (63,684)   -   -   (63,684)

Free Cash Flow 171,005 $   2,767 $   173,772 $   55,387 $   106,168 $   (31,093) $   130,462 $   304,234 $   (18,331) $   13,482 $   299,385 $

(1) Amounts in certain periods have been adjusted to give effect to the adoption of ASU 2017-07 related to the classification of pension expense.

Gray Television, Inc.
Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands)

27

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Gray and
Gray Raycom Raycom

Gray Gray Combined Raycom Raycom Combined Combined
As Reported Other Historical As Reported Other Historical Historical Divestiture Pro Forma

Basis Transactions Basis Basis Transactions Adjustments Basis Basis Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

Net income 26,652 $   11,480 $   38,132 $   30,959 $   (11,237) $   (1,678) $   18,044 $   56,176 $   (2,754) $   2,528 $   55,950 $
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to
  Free Cash Flow:

Depreciation 22,743   3,472   26,215   17,285   (385)   -   16,900   43,115   (1,206)   -   41,909
Amortization of intangible assets 8,130   1,089   9,219   8,920   49,435   -   58,355   67,574   (2,376)   -   65,198
Non-cash stock based compensation 2,556   -   2,556   891   -   -   891   3,447   -   -   3,447
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets, net (420)   204   (216)   (3,694)   3,694   -   -   (216)   -   -   (216)
Miscellaneous income, net (1) (630)   942   312   (286)   (956)   -   (1,242)   (930)   (269)   -   (1,199)
Interest expense 45,544   5,633   51,177   86,353   (11,166)   -   75,187   126,364   (9,639)   ( 4,145)   112,580
Loss from early extinguishment of debt -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Income tax (benefit) expense 18,312   (1,440)   16,872   18,556   (18,436)   (1,073) $   (953)   15,919   -   1,617   17,536
Amortization of program broadcast rights 9,209   1,536   10,745   10,986   93   -   11,079   21,824   (1,029)   -   20,795
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 14   -   14   -   -   -   -   14   -   -   14
Network compensation revenue recognized -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Payments for program broadcast rights (9,130)   (1,536)   (10,666)   (11,847)   (245)   -   (12,092)   (22,758)   1,043   -   (21,715)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock based compensation (1) 22,264   -   22,264   16,020   -   -   16,020   38,284   -   -   38,284

Other (Raycom and Sioux Falls) -   -   -   -   (625)   -   (625)   (625)   (1,105)   3,362   1,632
Other (Gray's prior deals) -   1,321   1,321   -   -   -   -   1,321   -   -   1,321
Synergies (Gray's prior Deals) -   5,329   5,329   -   -   -   -   5,329   -   -   5,329

Broadcast Cash Flow (Excluding Raycom Synergies) (1) 145,244   28,030   173,274   174,143   10,172   (2,751)   181,564   354,838   (17,335)   3,362   340,865
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock based compensation (1) (22,264)   -   (22,264)   (16,020)   -   -   (16,020)   (38,284)   -   -   (38,284)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses (1) 122,980   28,030   151,010   158,123   10,172   (2,751)   165,544   316,554   (17,335)   3,362   302,581
Raycom Synergies -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   40,000   40,000
Pension (income) expense (1) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Contributions to pension plans (1,633)   -   (1,633)   -   -   -   -   (1,633)   -   -   (1,633)
Other -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other (Deal Costs) -   7,245   7,245   -   -   -   -   7,245   -   -   7,245

Operating Cash Flow as Defined in Senior Credit Facility 121,347   35,275   156,622   158,123   10,172   (2,751)   165,544   322,166   (17,335)   43,362   348,193
Interest expense (45,544)   (5,633)   (51,177)   (86,353)   11,166   -   (75,187)   (126,364)   9,639   4,145   (112,580)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,267   -   2,267   -   -   -   -   2,267   -   4,056   6,323
Net amortization of original issue (premium) discount

on senior notes (432)   -   (432)   1,387   -   -   1,387   955   -   (1,387)   (432)
Preferred dividends -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (26,000)   (26,000)
Purchase of property and equipment (13,475)   -   (13,475)   (10,991)   -   -   (10,991)   (24,466)   -   -   (24,466)
Reimbursements of property and equipment purchases -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (14,019)   -   (14,019)   (38,112)   -   -   (38,112)   (52,131)   -   -   (52,131)

Free Cash Flow 50,144 $   29,642 $   79,786 $   24,054 $   21,338 $   (2,751) $   42,641 $   122,427 $   (7,696) $   24,176 $   138,907 $

(1) Amounts in certain periods have been adjusted to give effect to the adoption of ASU 2017-07 related to the classification of pension expense.

Gray Television, Inc.
Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

(in thousands)

28

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Gray and
Gray Raycom Raycom

Gray Gray Combined Raycom Raycom Combined Combined
As Reported Other Historical As Reported Other Historical Historical Divestiture Pro Forma

Basis Transactions Basis Basis Transactions Adjustments Basis Basis Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

Net income 81,066 $   (1,819) $   79,247 $   43,748 $   (60,411) $   (580) $   (17,243) $   62,004 $   (835) $   (980) $   60,189 $
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to
  Free Cash Flow:

Depreciation 25,470   737   26,207   17,884   (385)   -   17,499   43,706   (1,641)   -   42,065
Amortization of intangible assets 12,224   26   12,250   2,018   52,025   -   54,043   66,293   (2,152)   -   64,141
Non-cash stock based compensation 2,772   -   2,772   2,087   -   -   2,087   4,859   -   -   4,859
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets, net (76,799)   (50)   (76,849)   (33,845)   33,845   -   -   (76,849)   (1)   -   (76,850)
Miscellaneous income, net (1) (255)   (9)   (264)   (394)   2,950   -   2,556   2,292   (502)   -   1,790
Interest expense 46,982   740   47,722   86,952   (14,470)   -   72,482   120,204   (9,104)   1,607   112,707
Loss from early extinguishment of debt 2,851   -   2,851   -   -   -   -   2,851   -   -   2,851
Income tax (benefit) expense 55,222   (286)   54,936   25,602   (2,028)   (371)   23,203   78,139   (16)   (627)   77,496
Amortization of program broadcast rights 10,235   263   10,498   9,741   81   -   9,822   20,320   (858)   -   19,462
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 15   -   15   -   -   -   -   15   -   -   15
Network compensation revenue recognized -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Payments for program broadcast rights (10,393)   (263)   (10,656)   (10,672)   (176)   -   (10,848)   (21,504)   1,006   -   (20,498)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock based compensation (1) 14,066   -   14,066   14,720   -   -   14,720   28,786   -   -   28,786

Other (Raycom and Sioux Falls) -   -   -   -   172   -   172   172   (897)   3,362   2,637
Other (Gray's prior deals) -   2,321   2,321   -   -   -   -   2,321   -   -   2,321
Synergies (Gray's prior Deals) -   862   862   -   -   -   -   862   -   -   862

Broadcast Cash Flow (Excluding Raycom Synergies) (1) 163,456   2,522   165,978   157,841   11,603   (951)   168,493   334,471   (15,000)   3,362   322,833
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock based compensation (1) (14,066)   -   (14,066)   (14,720)   -   -   (14,720)   (28,786)   -   -   (28,786)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses (1) 149,390   2,522   151,912   143,121   11,603   (951)   153,773   305,685   (15,000)   3,362   294,047
Raycom Synergies -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   40,000   40,000
Pension (income) expense (1) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Contributions to pension plans (624)   -   (624)   -   -   -   -   (624)   -   -   (624)
Other -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other (Deal Costs) -   1,097   1,097   -   -   -   -   1,097   -   -   1,097

Operating Cash Flow as Defined in Senior Credit Facility 148,766   3,619   152,385   143,121   11,603   (951)   153,773   306,158   (15,000)   43,362   334,520
Interest expense (46,982)   (740)   (47,722)   (86,952)   14,470   -   (72,482)   (120,204)   9,104   (1,607)   (112,707)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,309   -   2,309   -   -   -   -   2,309   -   4,014   6,323
Net amortization of original issue (premium) discount

on senior notes (305)   -   (305)   1,379   -   -   1,379   1,074   -   (1,379)   (305)
Preferred dividends -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (26,000)   (26,000)
Purchase of property and equipment (10,415)   -   (10,415)   (8,223)   -   -   (8,223)   (18,638)   -   -   (18,638)
Reimbursements of property and equipment purchases -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (896)   -   (896)   (23,500)   -   -   (23,500)   (24,396)   -   -   (24,396)

Free Cash Flow 92,477 $   2,879 $   95,356 $   25,825 $   26,073 $   (951) $   50,947 $   146,303 $   (5,896) $   18,390 $   158,797 $

(1) Amounts in certain periods have been adjusted to give effect to the adoption of ASU 2017-07 related to the classification of pension expense.

Gray Television, Inc.
Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

(in thousands)

29

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Gray and
Gray Raycom Raycom L8QA

Gray Gray Combined Raycom Raycom Combined Combined Ended
As Reported Other Historical As Reported Other Historical Historical Divestiture Pro Forma June, 30

Basis Transactions Basis Basis Transactions Adjustments Basis Basis Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma 2018

Net income 60,650 $   - $   60,650 $   42,743 $   (8,312) $   - $   34,431 $   95,081 $   (3,793) $   (10,040) $   81,248 $   392,974 $
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to
  Free Cash Flow:

Depreciation 27,237   -   27,237   18,157   175   -   18,332   45,569   (1,983)   -   43,586   85,071
Amortization of intangible assets 10,589   -   10,589   975   51,488   -   52,463   63,052   (2,331)   -   60,721   124,427
Non-cash stock based compensation 3,371   -   3,371   3,472   -   -   3,472   6,843   -   -   6,843   12,228
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets, net (1,615)   -   (1,615)   (665)   665   -   -   (1,615)   36   -   (1,579)   (37,510)
Miscellaneous income, net (1,262)   -   (1,262)   (141)   1,642   -   1,501   239   (59)   -   180   (13,703)
Interest expense 49,081   -   49,081   87,617   (32,221)   -   55,396   104,477   (5,228)   13,458   112,707   225,393
Loss from early extinguishment of debt -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   18,695
Income tax (benefit) expense 21,256   -   21,256   14,763   (13,002)   -   1,761   23,017   -   (3,418)   19,599   (138,989)
Amortization of program broadcast rights 10,604   -   10,604   9,738   105   -   9,843   20,447   (1,015)   -   19,432   39,712
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   16
Network compensation revenue recognized -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Payments for program broadcast rights (10,866)   -   (10,866)   (11,119)   (96)   -   (11,215)   (22,081)   1,043   -   (21,038)   (40,354)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock based compensation 16,909   -   16,909   17,758   -   -   17,758   34,667   -   -   34,667   67,185

Other (Raycom and Sioux Falls) -   -   -   -   (352)   -   (352)   (352)   (1,723)   3,362   1,287   3,473
Other (Gray's prior deals) -   503   503   -   -   -   -   503   -   -   503   (207)
Synergies (Gray's Prior Deals) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,913

Broadcast Cash Flow (Excluding Raycom Synergies)  185,954   503   186,457   183,298   92   -   183,390   369,847   (15,053)   3,362   358,156   740,324
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock based compensation (16,909)   -   (16,909)   (17,758)   -   -   (17,758)   (34,667)   -   -   (34,667)   (67,185)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 169,045   503   169,548   165,540   92   -   165,632   335,180   (15,053)   3,362   323,489   673,139
Raycom Synergies -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   40,000   40,000   80,000
Pension (income) expense -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Contributions to pension plans -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2,270)
Other -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other (Deal Costs) -   3,849   3,849   -   -   -   -   3,849   -   -   3,849   3,091

Operating Cash Flow as Defined in Senior Credit Facility 169,045   4,352   173,397   165,540   92   -   165,632   339,029   (15,053)   43,362   367,338   753,960
Interest expense (49,081)   -   (49,081)   (87,617)   32,221   -   (55,396)   (104,477)   5,228   (13,458)   (112,707)   (225,393)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,315   -   2,315   -   -   -   -   2,315   -   4,008   6,323   12,646
Net amortization of original issue (premium) discount

on senior notes (305)   -   (305)   420   -   -   420   115   -   (420)   (305)   (631)
Preferred dividends -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (26,000)   (26,000)   (52,000)
Purchase of property and equipment (19,915)   -   (19,915)   (5,377)   -   -   (5,377)   (25,292)   -   -   (25,292)   (63,984)
Reimbursements of property and equipment purchases 1,846   -   1,846   -   -   -   -   1,846   -   -   1,846   923
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (12,048)   -   (12,048)   (2,100)   -   -   (2,100)   (14,148)   -   -   (14,148)   (45,895)

Free Cash Flow 91,857 $   4,352 $   96,209 $   70,866 $   32,313 $   - $   103,179 $   199,388 $   (9,825) $   7,492 $   197,055 $   379,626 $

Gray Television, Inc.
Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(in thousands)

30

Glossary

“Combined Historical Basis” or
“CHB”

Combined Historical Basis reflects financial results that have been compiled by adding Gray’s or Raycom’s,
as applicable, historical revenue and broadcast expenses to the historical revenue and broadcast expenses
of the stations acquired in the Completed Transactions and subtracting the historical revenues and
broadcast expenses of stations divested in the Completed Transactions as if they had been acquired or